
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, Ian Dunn, Nicky Dykes, 
Robert Evans, Terence Nathan and Angela Page 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 27 October 2015 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

2  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2015  
(Pages 1 - 10) 

3  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

11 - 18 (15/03064/FULL6) - West Pelham, Manor 
Park, Chislehurst, BR7 5QE  
 

4.2 Penge and Cator 19 - 28 (15/03184/FULL1) - 30 St John's Road, 
Penge, SE20 7ED  
 

4.3 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

29 - 42 (15/04028/FULL1) - 6 The Meadow, 
Chislehurst BR7 6AA  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.4 Hayes and Coney Hall 43 - 48 (15/00832/FULL6) - 74 West Common 
Road, Hayes, Bromley BR2 7BY  
 

4.5 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

49 - 60 (15/01879/OUT) - 27 Heathfield, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6AF  
 



 
 

4.6 Crystal Palace   
Conservation Area 

61 - 66 (15/02847/LBC)- Crystal Palace Park, 
Thicket Road, Penge, London SE20 8DT  
 

4.7 Chislehurst 67 - 72 (15/02918/FULL6) - 1 Downs Avenue, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6HG  
 

4.8 Farnborough and Crofton 73 - 78 (15/02996/FULL6) - 125 Tubbenden Lane, 
Orpington, BR6 9PP  
 

4.9 Darwin 79 - 86 (15/03262/FULL1) - The Warren, Single 
Street, Berrys Green, Westerham, TN16 
3AB  
 

4.10 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 87 - 94 (15/03284/FULL1) - 68 Windsor Drive, 
Orpington, BR6 6HD  
 

4.11 Hayes and Coney Hall 95 - 100 (15/03604/FULL6) - 58 Harvest Bank Road, 
West Wickham BR4 9DJ  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.12 Cray Valley East  
Conservation Area 

101 - 112 (15/03169/FULL1) - Old School Studio Main 
Road St Pauls Cray Orpington BR5 3HQ  
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 
 
  
 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

17 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 10 September 2015 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Ian Dunn, 
Terence Nathan, Angela Page and Sarah Phillips 
 

 
 
10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robert Evans and Councillor 
Sarah Phillips attended as his alternate. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received Councillors Nicky Dykes and Alan Collins. 
 
11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Alexa Michael and Katy Boughey declared a Personal Interest in Item 4.6 as 
they were members of the Bromley and Chislehurst Conservative Association which was 
the neighbouring property.  
 
 
12   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 be confirmed. 
 
 
13   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
13.1 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/00998/FULL6) - 13 The Glebe, Chislehurst BR7 
5PX 
Description of application –  Part one/two storey 
side/rear extension, glass balustrade to rear balcony, 
addition of roof canopy to rear, conversion of garage 
to habitable accommodation and elevational 
alterations. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objection
[...]
he character and 
amenities of the area and contrary to Policy T3 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
13.4 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(15/01766/FULL6) - 68 St Paul's Wood Hill, 
Orpington  BR5 2SU 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
10 September 2015 

 

19 
 

Description of application - Part one/two storey 
side/rear and single storey front/side extensions. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
13.5 
BICKLEY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(15/01953/FULL1) 104 Nightingale Lane, Bromley 
BR1 2SE 
Description of application – Retention of detached two 
storey 4 bedroom house with revision to dwelling to 
remove upper section of roof and reduce ridge height 
by 1.1metre. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.   
During the debate the Chief Planner’s representative 
measured the plans from Application 11/00697/FULL6 
in response to a statement made by the speaker in 
support of the application.   He confirmed that the 
measurements set out on page 41 of the Chief 
Planner’s report in line 5, second paragraph under the 
heading, ‘Conclusions’, were correct with the 
exception of the width of the building from the 2011 
planning permission, which was 15.4 metres wide and 
not 14.5 metres as stated.  In particular the height of 
the approved building was confirmed to be 8.6 metres 
from the approved 2011 plans. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 
 
Following the resolution the Applicant approached the 
Chief Planner’s representative but left the room after 
being advised by the Chairman that this was not 
appropriate.   

 
13.6 
CHISLEHURST 

(15/02784/FULL1) - 1 - 3 White Horse Hill, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6DG 
 
Description of application – Erection of 4 three-
bedroom houses at Land at rear of this former Lounge 
Public House. 
 
It was reported that two late objections to the 
application had been received one being from The 
Chislehurst Society. 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
10 September 2015 
 

20 

Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that the application BE 
DEFERRED, without prejudice to any future 
consideration, to reduce the units from four to three, to 
seek Environmental Health (Housing) comments and 
to clarify if the application complies with standard of 
living requirements as set out in the London Plan, 
specifically with regard to fixed shut windows to 
habitable rooms. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
13.7 
CHISLEHURST 

(15/02772/FULL1) - Hollybank, Manor Park Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 5PY 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a detached two storey five 
bedroom house with accommodation in the roof, to 
include elevational alterations. Part retrospective 
application. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that a late 
objection to the application had been received from 
The Chislehurst Society and also a late observation. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with three further conditions to read:- 
3. Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved 
plans, drawings showing the gable on the western 
elevation  finished in timber and render shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority within one month of the date of this 
decision. The changes to this gable shall be 
implemented within four months of the approval of the 
details, and retained as
[...]

 
This application was deferred from a previous Plan-Sub committee meeting on 8th 
October 2015 for the roof extensions to be removed from the description of the 
application description and the conversion to flats. The application now solely 
relates to a single storey rear extension. Neighbours have been advised of a 
revision to the description of the application coupled with revised plans.  
 
A design and access statement accompanies the application.  
 
Location 
 
The application site is a two storey mid-terrace Victorian dwelling located on the 
east side of St. John's Road, Penge.  
 
 
Consultations 
 
Nearby owner/occupiers were consulted regarding the application and comments 
can be summarised as follows:- 
 
 

Application No : 15/03184/FULL1 Ward: 
Penge And Cator 
 

Address : 30 St John's Road Penge London SE20 
7ED    
 

 

OS Grid Ref: E: 535425  N: 170623 
 

 

Applicant : Mr Ewan Dickie Objections : YES 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.2



o Privacy will be loss due to the amount of glass that will face our garden and 
bathroom window. 

o The rear infill extension will make for uncomfortable living conditions with my 
lounge being in the back room of the original building and my kitchen/diner 
situated in the extended area with the bay window. My lounge is already 
quite dark.  

o If a 2.3m high extension is built with a wall running 6m down and 2m away 
from my kitchen window I may as well board up my windows.  

o My light would be compromised and I would have to look at a brick wall 
o Noise and disturbance  
 
 
Consultee comments 
 
Highways - 
 
The development is located within the area of medium rate of 4. One car parking 
space would be offered. I am of the opinion that the development would have a 
similar parking demand as the existing, therefore I raise no objection to the 
proposal.  
 
 
Environmental Health (Pollution) -  
 
I have considered the above and I have no objections in principle however I would 
recommend that the followi
[...]
ht and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:930

Address: 30 St John's Road Penge London SE20 7ED

Page 27



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Erection of four bedroom dwelling and attached garage (Minor Material 
Amendment Application to approved application Ref DC/15/01930/FULL1 for 
widened attached garage and redesigned and repositioned rear single storey 
family room) 
 
Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds  
Smoke Control SCA 16 
 
Proposal 
  
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing dwelling, and the construction of a 
replacement four bedroom dwelling. This application seeks a revision to the design 
that was most recently granted planning permission (Ref: 15/01930).  
 
The proposal differs from the previous permission as the single storey attached 
garage on the northern side of the dwelling is now 0.2m from the boundary rather 
than a space of 0.5m which was previously maintained between the proposed flank 
elevation of the building and the boundary with No. 8 The Meadow. The garage 
roof is now hipped rather than the previously approved gable which will reduce its 
prominence. 
 
The building is now slightly wider with a side space of 2.042m retained between 
the built development and the southern boundary as with the previous permission.  
 
The single storey rear projection is also now positioned more centrally and is larger 
than the previously permitted scheme, being 8.5m wide rather than the previous 
6m wide. The rear projection is now 3.8m from the boundary with no.8. 
 
The site is located on the eastern side of The Meadow and occupies a prominent 
corner plot at the junction with Heathley End. The site backs on to the Western 
Boundary of No 1 Heathley End.  Under a pr
[...]
cavation, foundations and new hard surfaces. Once approved the 
works shall be implemented as specified in the method statement 
prior to the commencement of work on site, and shall be maintained 
to the Local Planning Authority's reasonable satisfaction until the 
completion of the development. 

 

Page 39



Reason: To ensure that all existing trees to be retained are adequately 
protected and to comply with Policy NE7 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



Application:15/04028/FULL1

Proposal: Erection of four bedroom dwelling and attached garage (Minor
Material Amendment Application to approved application Ref
DC/15/01930/FULL1 for widened attached garage and redesigned and
repositioned rear single storey family room)

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,230

Address: 6 The Meadow Chislehurst BR7 6AA

Page 41



This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Two storey rear extension and rooflights 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds Aldersmead Road 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 51 
 
Proposal 
  
The subject site is a detached two storey dwelling. It is proposed to add a two 
storey rear extension and rooflights. The proposal has been amended following 
concern regarding the overbearing impact upon the neighbouring property no.72 
and the overall design.  
 
The proposal will therefore now involve the demolition of the existing conservatory 
and the replacement with a two storey rear extension that will project 3.8m in 
depth. The first floor will be set in 1m from the southern elevation. The roof will be 
hipped.  
 
 
Consultations 
 
Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application an
[...]
t.   

  
 Further information about Community Infrastructure Levy can be 

found on attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL 

 
 
 

Page 84



Application:15/03262/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and garage and erection of
detached two storey 4 bedroom dwelling with detached garage

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,470

Address: The Warren Single Street Berrys Green Westerham TN16
3AB

Page 85



This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Detached two storey 3 bedroom dwelling on land adjacent to 68 Windsor Drive with 
new vehicular access to No. 68 and associated parking. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Local Distributor Roads  
Smoke Control SCA 28 
 
Proposal 
  
It is proposed to demolish a detached garage and storage building to the side and 
rear of this property, and subdivide the site in order to provide a new detached two 
storey 3 bedroom dwelling which would be set back 1m from the north-eastern 
flank boundary with No.66, and would provide a 1m gap between the existing and 
proposed dwellings. 
 
The proposed dwelling would be set roughly in line with the host dwelling and the 
adjoining property at No.66, although the main two storey element would project 
approximately 1m further to the rear of No.68. 
 
Two car parking spaces would be provided to the front of the new dwelling using 
the existing vehicular access, whilst a new vehicular access would be created to 
serve two new car parking spaces for the host dwelling. 
 
Location 
 
This site is currently occupied by a two storey semi-detached dwelling which has a 
detached gar
[...]
(2010) and the Planning Act 2008. 
The London Borough of Bromley is the Collecting Authority for the 
Mayor and this Levy is payable on the commencement of 
development (defined in Part 2, para 7 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). It is the responsibility of the 
owner and /or person(s) who have a material interest in the relevant 

Page 91



land to pay the Levy (defined under Part 2, para 4(2) of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010).  

  
 If you fail to follow the payment procedure, the collecting authority 

may impose surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, 
serve a stop notice to prohibit further development on the site 
and/or take action to recover the debt.   

  
 Further information about Community Infrastructure Levy can be 

found on attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL 

 
 
 

Page 92



Application:15/03284/FULL1

Proposal: Detached two storey 3 bedroom dwelling on land adjacent to 68
Windsor Drive with new vehicular access to No. 68 and associated
parking.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,250

Address: 68 Windsor Drive Orpington BR6 6HD

Page 93



This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Extension to lower ground and ground floors with balcony and terrace area and 
construction of an additional floor to form 3 storey dwelling 
 
Key designations: 
 
Smoke Control SCA 51 
 
Proposal 
  
The application proposes to construct a first floor extension to the existing property 
to form an additional storey, and to allow an internal reconfiguration including the 
provision and relocation of four bedrooms. The current application is an amended 
version of a scheme assessed and ap
[...]
rmitted is first occupied, the 

proposed window(s) in the first floor East and West facing 
elevations shall be obscure glazed to a minimum of privacy level 3 
and shall be non-opening unless the parts of the window which can 
be opened are more than 1.7 metres above floor of the room in 
which the window is installed and shall subsequently be 
permanently retained as such. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and in the interest of the amenities of the adjacent 
properties. 

 
 
 
 

Page 98



Application:15/03604/FULL6

Proposal: Extension to lower ground and ground floors with balcony and
terrace area and construction of an additional floor to form 3 storey
dwelling

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,280

Address: 58 Harvest Bank Road West Wickham BR4 9DJ

Page 99



This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘4’ - Applications recommended for REFUSAL or DISAPPROVAL OF 
DETAILS 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Proposed conversion of existing school building into 1x 3 bed, 1x 2 bed and 1x 
studio apartments facilitated by the raising of the ridge, introduction of dormer 
windows, alterations to the elevations and access ramp to front entrance. 
 
Key designations: 
Conservation Area: St Pauls Cray 
Areas of Archeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds  
Local Distributor Roads  
Smoke Control SCA 20 
 
Proposal 
  
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the existing school studio to 
three separate residential units. Apartment 1 is proposed to be located to the front 
of the building. The apartment will host two bedrooms at first floor level with a void 
allowing views down to the ground floor level f
[...]
of the raised ridge height  would unduly 

compromise the residential amenity afforded to the owner occupiers 
of The School House and number 1 River Cottages and would allow 
for an unduly prominent structure that would cause a detrimental 
loss of natural light and overshadowing. By virtue of the fenestration 
design, overlooking will occur from the ground floor flank windows 
contributing to a loss of privacy contrary to Policy BE1 and H7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 109



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:15/03169/FULL1

Proposal: Proposed conversion of existing school building into 1x 3 bed,
1x 2 bed and 1x studio apartments facilitated by the raising of the ridge,
introduction of dormer windows, alterations to the elevations and access
ramp to front entrance.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,900

Address: Old School Studio  Main Road St Pauls Cray Orpington BR5
3HQ

Page 111



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2015
	Minutes
	 APPENDIX 1 - ITEM 4.3 - COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS AULD'S COMMENTS

	4.1 (15/03064/FULL6) - West Pelham, Manor Park, Chislehurst, BR7 5QE
	15-03064-FULL6

	4.2 (15/03184/FULL1) - 30 St John's Road, Penge, SE20 7ED
	15-03184-FULL1

	4.3 (15/04028/FULL1) - 6 The Meadow, Chislehurst BR7 6AA
	15-04028-FULL1

	4.4 (15/00832/FULL6) - 74 West Common Road, Hayes, Bromley BR2 7BY
	15-00832-FULL6

	4.5 (15/01879/OUT) - 27 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 6AF
	15-01879-OUT

	4.6 (15/02847/LBC)- Crystal Palace Park, Thicket Road, Penge, London SE20 8DT
	15-02847-LBC

	4.7 (15/02918/FULL6) - 1 Downs Avenue, Chislehurst, BR7 6HG
	15-02918-FULL6

	4.8 (15/02996/FULL6) - 125 Tubbenden Lane, Orpington, BR6 9PP
	15-02996-FULL6

	4.9 (15/03262/FULL1) - The Warren, Single Street, Berrys Green, Westerham, TN16 3AB
	15-03262-FULL1

	4.10 (15/03284/FULL1) - 68 Windsor Drive, Orpington, BR6 6HD
	15-03284-FULL1

	4.11 (15/03604/FULL6) - 58 Harvest Bank Road, West Wickham BR4 9DJ
	15-03604-FULL6

	4.12 (15/03169/FULL1) - Old School Studio Main Road St Pauls Cray Orpington BR5 3HQ
	15-03169-FULL1




Minutes of the meeting


 

26 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 5 November 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, Ian Dunn, 
Robert Evans, Terence Nathan and Angela Page 
 

 
 
 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Katy Boughey declared an Interest as the applicant in Item 4.3;  she left the 
Chamber for the duration of this item. 
 
Councillor Alexa Michael declared a Personal Interest in Item 4.5 as she knew the 
applicant personally through the local Conservative Association.  
 
 
15   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 

2015 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 be confirmed. 
 
 
16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicky Dykes. 
 
 
17   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
17.1 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/03064/FULL6) - West Pelham, Manor Park, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5QE 
Description of application – Roof alterations to provide 
habitable accommodation in roofspace and single 
storey side extension.  
 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION be GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
5 November 2015 

 

27 
 

 
17.2 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(15/03184/FULL1) - 30 St John's Road, Penge, 
SE20 7ED 
Description of application – Construction of a ground 
floor rear extension together with provision of 
associated cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received. It was 
noted that on page 19 of the Chief Planner’s report 
under the heading ‘Proposal’, the second paragraph, 
should be amended to read, ‘This application was 
withdrawn from a previous Plans-Sub Committee 
meeting on 8th October 2015 for the roof extensions to 
be removed from the description of the application 
description and the conversion to flats. The 
application now solely relates to a single storey rear 
extension. Neighbours have been advised of a 
revision to the description of the application coupled 
with revised plans.’ 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
17.3 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/04028/FULL1) - 6 The Meadow, Chislehurst 
BR7 6AA 
Description of application – Erection of four bedroom 
dwelling and attached garage (Minor Material 
Amendment Application to approved application Ref 
DC/15/01930/FULL1 for widened attached garage and 
redesigned and repositioned rear single storey family 
room). 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
17.4 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(15/00832/FULL6) - 74 West Common Road, Hayes, 
Bromley BR2 7BY 
Description of application - Two storey rear extension 
and rooflights. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
5 November 2015 
 

28 

received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
17.5 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/01879/OUT) - 27 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 
6AF 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a 2 storey 4 bedroom 
dwelling. OUTLINE APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with three further conditions to read:- 
“15. Details of the proposed slab levels of the 
building(s) and the existing site levels and details of 
the proposed and existing ridge heights shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before work commences and the 
development shall be completed strictly in accordance 
with the approved levels. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual and residential amenities of the area. 
16. A side space of a between 1 metre and 2 metres 
shall be provided between the northern flank wall of 
the development hereby permitted and the flank 
boundary of the property and a side space of between 
1.5 metres and 2.5 metres shall be provided between 
the southern flank wall of the development hereby 
permitted and the flank boundary of the property as 
outlined on the submitted Block Plan drawing no. 102 
dated 26 May 2015. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy H9 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual amenities of the area. 
17.  The roof space of the proposed dwelling shall not 
be used as habitable accommodation. 
REASON: In order to prevent overdevelopment of the 
site in future, to protect the amenities of nearby 
residents and to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan.” 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
5 November 2015 

 

29 
 

 
17.6 
CRYSTAL PALACE  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/02847/LBC)- Crystal Palace Park, Thicket 
Road, Penge, London SE20 8DT 
Description of application – Conservation works to 
dinosaur sculptures, to include cleaning, repair and 
associated works. 
 
A statement from the applicant was read.   
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
17.7 
CHISLEHURST 

(15/02918/FULL6) - 1 Downs Avenue, Chislehurst, 
BR7 6HG 
Description of application - Part two storey/first floor 
side/rear extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
17.8 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(15/02996/FULL6) - 125 Tubbenden Lane, 
Orpington, BR6 9PP 
Description of application – First floor side extension, 
single storey front porch and elevational alterations to 
incorporate conversion of garage to habitable 
accommodation. 
 
It was noted that no objections to the application had 
been received.   
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with a further condition to read:- 
“4.  A side space of 1.2 metres shall be provided 
between the first floor flank wall of the extension  
hereby permitted and the flank boundary of the 
property. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy H9 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual amenities of the area.” 

 
17.9 
DARWIN 

(15/03262/FULL1) - The Warren, Single Street, 
Berrys Green, Westerham, TN16 3AB 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
bungalow and garage and erection of detached two 
storey 4 bedroom dwelling with detached garage. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
5 November 2015 
 

30 

A statement from Ward Member, Councillor Richard 
Scoates, was read. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
17.10 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/03284/FULL1) - 68 Windsor Drive, Orpington, 
BR6 6HD 
Description of application – Detached two storey 3 
bedroom dwelling on land adjacent to 68 Windsor 
Drive with new vehicular access to No. 68 and 
associated parking. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposed development by reason of its size, 
design and lack of adequate space around the 
building, would constitute a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site, and would result in a loss 
of garden land, and would therefore be out of 
character with and harmful to the spatial standards of 
the area thereby contrary to Policies H7, H9 and BE1 
of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
17.11 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(15/03604/FULL6) - 58 Harvest Bank Road, West 
Wickham BR4 9DJ 
Description of application – Extension to lower ground 
and ground floors with balcony and terrace area and 
construction of an additional floor to form 3 storey 
dwelling. 
  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with a further condition to read:- 
“6.  Details of the proposed slab levels of the 
building(s) and the existing site levels and details of 
the proposed and existing ridge heights shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before work commences and the 
development shall be completed strictly in accordance 
with the approved levels. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual and residential amenities of the area.” 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
5 November 2015 

 

31 
 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
17.12 
CRAY VALLEY EAST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/03169/FULL1) - Old School Studio Main Road 
St Pauls Cray Orpington BR5 3HQ 
Description of application – Proposed conversion of 
existing school building into 1x 3 bed, 1x 2 bed and 1x 
studio apartments facilitated by the raising of the 
ridge, introduction of dormer windows, alterations to 
the elevations and access ramp to front entrance. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  Ward 
Member, Councillor Angela Page, reported that she 
and her fellow Ward Members would support another 
application if it were more sympathetic to 
neighbouring properties but that they could not 
support this application. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.59 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


